
_TR l@MET

Date: 

To: 

From: 

September 18, 2019 

Board of Directors 

Doug Kelsey 

Memo 

Subject: RESOLUTION NO. 19-09-76 OF THE TRI-COUNTY METROPOLITAN 

TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT OF OREGON (TRIMET) INC. 

AUTHORIZING A MODIFICATION TO A CONTRACT WITH 

RAIMORE CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER/ 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SERVICES FOR THE DIVISION TRANSIT 

PROJECT 

I. Purpose of Item
This Resolution requests that the TriMet Board of Directors (Board) authorize the General
Manager or his designee to execute a modification to a contract (Modification) with Raimore
Construction, Inc. (Raimore) for construction manager/general contractor (CM/GC) services for
the Division Transit Project (Project).

2. Type of Agenda Item
D Initial Contract
C8] Contract Modification
D Other. ____ _

3. Reason for Board Action
Board authorization is required for a Modification to a contract for goods and services that
obligates TriMet to pay in excess of $1,000,000.

4. Type of Action
[8] Resolution
D Ordinance I st Reading
D Ordinance 2nd Reading
D Other ____ _

5. Background
The Division Transit Project will provide high-capacity transit service to the 15-mile long
Division corridor between downtown Portland and Gresham. The Project is projected to cost
$175 million, of which about one-half will be provided by the Federal Transit Administration
(Ff A). The Project's 100% Design stage is expected to be complete by November 2019, and
TriMet anticipates receiving a Single Year Grant Agreement (SYGA) from the Ff A by the end
of the year.

At its July 25, 2018 meeting, the Board approved Resolution 18-07-54, authorizing award of a
contract to Raimore for CM/GC pre-construction services for the Project. The amount of the












